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变更记录表

Change Record
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Change Description

版本

REV.

1 2018-05-25 新版发行/New version 1.0

2 2019-10-22 CQC 转 CCC 认证 1.1

3 2020-10-28
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5TE产品

5TE 产 品 规 格 书
5TE Fuses Specification

1．适用范围（Available range）:

本保险丝适用于保护家用电器，电子仪器,电源供应器、显示器等。

For protecting instruments, power supply devices and telephone sets etc.

2.型号定义解释（Model meaning）：
5TE：慢断系列产品 （5TE：Slow Blow Fuses）

3．相关标准（Safety Standards）:GB9364 IEC60127
取得认证

Approved file No：

4．尺寸与结构(Size and Structure):

4.1 外形、结构及尺寸(The out view,construction and dimensions):

参考下图 Refer to the following figure.
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4.2 型号及标示（Model and indication）

编号

No.

部件

Part Name

材料

Material

备注

Remarks

○1
内芯

Base

塑料

Plastic

○2
外壳

Cap

塑料

Plastic

○3
引脚

Lead Wire

镀锡铜线

Tin Plated Copper

○4
熔丝

Fuse Element

合金

Alloy

○5
焊锡

Solder

锡线（Sn99.3%Cu0.7%）

Solder wire( Sn99.3%Cu0.7%)
RoHS

⑥
灌砂

Filler

二氧化硅

SiO2

型号

Model

额定电压/电流

Rated

Voltage/Current

商标.品名.认证

Trademark.Type.Approved mark

认证号

Approval No.

5TE series 5TE T1A/250V

VDE:40036821

CCC:2020970207000073

UL:E249609

PSE:JET5173-31007-2001

KC:SU05031-10010

5TE T1A /250V

VDE UL
P S
E

JET

VDE UL
P S
E

JET
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4.3 外壳 (Cap)

外壳无破裂、缺损、脏污等现象。

The cap shall have no defects such as crack, injury and contamination.

4.4 引脚(Lead Wire)

保险管引脚应固定牢固，作如下测试时，保险管引脚不应有松动或损坏：

The fuse-links lead should be firmly attached, At the conclusion of testing, the

fuse-links lead shall remain firmly attached:

１）拉力测试：固定保险管本体，对引脚施加 10N 的轴向拉力 1min。

Tensile: the force applied shall be 10N

２）推力测试：固定保险管本体，对引脚施加 2N的轴向推力 1min。

Thrust: the force applied shall be 2N

３）弯折测试：距离内芯约 2mm 的地方将引脚弯折 90°一次，并且施加 5N的

拉力。

Bending: the force applied shall be 5N and the number of bends shall be one。

4.5 外观(Appearances)

1)外壳不能有破裂。

There shall no fragmentation.

2)不能有明显脏污。

Any of remarkable blotch.

3)标识清晰。

Mark need to be clear.

5．电气特性（Electrical performance）

5.1 测试条件（Testing Ambient）

测试条件都应在下列大气条件下进行：

All tests should be carried out under the following conditions：

-温度（Surrounding temperature）：15℃～35℃;

-相对湿度（Relative humidity）：45%～75%；

-大气压力（Atmosphere pressure）：8.6x104 Pa～1.06x105
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5.2 时间/电流特性（Time-Current Characteristic）

电流（In ratio）

型号类别 (Item NO.)

150% 210% 275% 400% 1000%

5TE 系列

5TE Series
>1h <120s

≥400ms

≤10s

≥150ms

≤3s

≥20ms

≤150ms

1A I2t 平均参考值 6A2S

5.3 分断能力(Breaking capacity)

1）AC 250V 100A 分断电流测试。

Breaking capacity test:100A (AC250V) .

2）每一次测试，保险管能安全动作，不能出现以下现象：

In each of the tests, the fuse-link shall operate satisfactorily without any of the

following phenomena:

-持续电弧;

-permanent arcing;

-引燃;

-ignition;

-保险管爆炸;

-Bursting of the fuse-link.

注意：颜色改变不认为是不合格.

NOTE：changes in color are not considered as a failure.

型号

Model
额定电流

Rated Current

安全认证分断电流

Safe attestation Breaking current

5TE 系列

5TE Series
所有 100A AC 250V

VDE UL
P S
E

JET
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5.4 时间电流特性曲线图(Time-current curves)

5.5 耐久性试验(Endurance test)
1）对保险丝通过 1 倍额定电流 1 小时，然后切断 15分钟，重复此循环 100 次。

A current 1 In is passed through the fuse-link for a period of 1h.The current is then
switched off for a period of 15 min.The cycle is repeated 100 times.

2）然后对熔断体通以 1.5 倍额定电流 1小时。

A current 1.5In is then passed through the fuse-link for 1h.
3）测量熔断体两端的电压降，试验后，熔断体两端的电压降的增大量不大于

试验前测得值的 10%。

Finally,the voltage drop across the fuse-link is measured.The voltage drop across
the fuse-link after the test shall not have increased by more than 10% of the
value measured before the test.

4）试验后，标记仍应清晰可辨，而且诸如端帽上的焊点不应出现任何明显的

劣变。

After the test,the marking shall still be legible and soldered joints on end
caps,for example,shall not show and appreciable deterioration.

5TE I-T Characteristics Curves
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6. 安装方式及条件 InstallationWay and Parameters

6.1 建议如下图安装方式安装

Propose that the following picture installation way is installed

6.2 环保焊接条件 Soldering conditions(RoHS)

波峰焊/Wave solder:260℃,≤5S

手工焊/Hand solder: 360℃,≤1S

7. 环境特性 Environmental characteristic

7.1 温度-电流负荷比曲线 Temperature-Current Curve

7.2 工作温度/Operating temperature :-55℃～125℃

7.3 贮存条件 Storage conditions

贮存温度/Storage temperature: 5℃～35℃

贮存湿度/Storage humidity:25%～85%

贮存周期/Storage time:6 months

-55 -35 -15 5 25 45 65 85 105 125

120%
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100%

90%

80%
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60%
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8.信赖性试验（Reliability test）

项目/Item 试验要求/Test Requirement 试验条件/Test Condition

高低温试验

High & low

Temperature Test

试验后保险丝管的电阻符合范围

After test,the resistance value

of the fuses shall be in range

测试高温：85℃,测试时间:48h

Test high temperature:85℃,

Test time:48h;

测试低温：-20℃，测试时间:48h

Test low temperature:-20℃,

Test time 48h

高湿试验

High Humidity Test

试验后保险丝管的电阻符合范围

After test,the resistance value

of the fuses shall be in range

测试温度：85℃,测试湿度：95%.测试时间：96h

Test temperature:85℃,

Test humidity;95%

Test time:96h

落下、冲击试验

Falling Shock Test

外壳应固定牢固，以保证在未损坏熔断体时，外壳不能

被卸下，引线应能经受专用的设备外加轴向拉力 5N，保

持 1分钟，保险管必须无缺陷破裂和缺损，试验后保险

丝管的电阻符合范围。

Cap should be firmly attached so that it

is not possible to remove them without

damaging the fuse itself.The means of

attachment shall be sufficient to withstand

an axial pull of 5N applied to Lead wire

for 1 minute.The fuse shall have no defects

such as crack and injury .After falling

shock test,the resistance value

of the fuses shall be range.

保险管从 152cm 高度自由落下，跌落 5次。

Falling Height:152cm

Falling Times:5

振动试验

Vibration

试验后保险丝管的电阻符合范围

After test,the resistance value

of the fuses shall be in range

振幅 1.5mm,频率 10～55～10HZ,时间 2小时

Amplitude;1.5mm,Frequency:10 ～ 55 ～

10HZ,Test time ;2h

9．产品标志(Marking)

9.1 保险丝上的标志应易于看清。

The marking on fuse shall be indelibly marked on the end cap and easily visible.

9.2 每个保险丝标记应包含下列内容：

The symbol for every fuse shall be as prescribed below:
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1）额定电流(Rated current)：1A

2）额定电压(Rated voltage)：250V

3）型号(Model)：5TE

4）安全认证标志(Safety mark logo):

5）厂标(Trade mark):

10．包装 Packing（1000pcs/box，10000pcs/ external carton）

11. 料号解释/Part No description

011. 1100 2 0051

5TE Series 1A 250V Information Code

VDE UL
P S
E

JET

1000Pcs/盒 1000Pcs/盒 10000Pcs/箱
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样品测试报告
Sample Test Report

Item项目 Micro fuse小型熔断体：        □glass tube玻璃管              ¨ceramic tube陶瓷                  þPlastic塑胶

Model型号 5TE
ratings
额定值

1 A 250 V 额定分断电流

Rated breaking current 100A

standard
适用标准

GB9364
ambient temperature

环境温度
26 ℃ Relative humidity

相对湿度
65%

Test content测试内容 other performance其它性能

load test
负载测试

temperature rise test
温升测试

blow test
熔断测试 size

尺寸
OK

standard
标准

150% % 210% 275% 400% 1000%
1 hour.Min. ℃.Max. 2min Max. 400ms-10s 150ms-3s 20ms-150ms

cold resistance
冷电阻

test current
测试电流

1.5 A A 2.1A 2.75A 4A 10A

1 ＞1h 16.7s 3.2s 1.0s 80ms

2 ＞1h 18.3s 3.5s 1.1s 83ms
strength
强度

pull strength 
拉力  10  N/1min3 ＞1h 19.1s 3.8s 1.0s 86ms

4
5

Durability Test
耐久性试验

6
7

8 remark
标识

one cap
字  帽 5TE T1A/250V

9
the other cap

标 志 帽 VDE CCC cULus PSE KC

remark
备注

result
判定

Prepared
拟  制 丁春燕2023.8.1

Checked
审  核

Approved
批  准

ZJ10-030/A1
XCRD-C（Ver.1.0）



GUTACHTEN MIT FERTIGUNGSÜBERWACHUNG
CERTIFICATE OF CONFORMITY WITH FACTORY SURVEILLANCE

XC Electronics (Shen Zhen)
Corp. Ltd.

Bldg. 11, Jingyuan Ind. Zone
Henggang Town, Longgang Distr.

518115 Shenzhen
Guangdong China

ist berechtigt, für ihr Produkt /
is authorized to use for their product

Kleinstsicherungseinsatz
Sub-miniature fuse-link

die hier abgebildeten markenrechtlich geschützten Zeichen
für die ab Blatt 2 aufgeführten Typen zu benutzen /

the legally protected Marks as shown below for the types referred to on page 2 ff.

B  REG E147 oder/or B oder/or  VDE-REG E147  REG E147

Geprüft und zertifiziert nach /
Tested and certified according to

DIN EN 60127-1 (VDE 0820-1):2015-12; EN 60127-1:2006+A1:2011+A2:2015

DIN EN 60127-3 (VDE 0820-3):2021-08; EN 60127-3:2015+A1:2020

Das Produkt erfüllt auch die Anforderungen nach /
The product also fulfills the requirements of

IEC 60127-1:2006

IEC 60127-1:2006/AMD1:2011

IEC 60127-1:2006/AMD2:2015

IEC 60127-3:2015

IEC 60127-3:2015/AMD1:2020

VDE Prüf- und Zertifizierungsinstitut GmbH
VDE Testing and Certification Institute
Zertifizierungsstelle / Certification

Aktenzeichen:  5003281-1170-0012 / 297897
File ref.:
Ausweis-Nr.   40036821 Blatt    1 
Certificate No. Page
Weitere Bedingungen siehe Rückseite und Folgeblätter /
further conditions see overleaf and following pages

Offenbach, 2013-02-08
(letzte Änderung / updated  2022-08-26 )

VDE Zertifikate sind nur gültig bei Veröffentlichung unter: http://www.vde.com/zertifikat
VDE certificates are valid only when published on: http://www.vde.com/certificate



VDE Prüf- und Zertifizierungsinstitut
Gutachten mit Fertigungsüberwachung

Ausweis-Nr. /
Certificate No.

40036821

Blatt /
Page

   2 

Name und Sitz des Genehmigungs-Inhabers / Name and registered seat of the Certificate holder

XC Electronics (Shen Zhen) Corp. Ltd., Bldg. 11, Jingyuan Ind. Zone, Henggang Town, Longgang Distr., 518115
SHENZHEN, Guangdong, CHINA

Aktenzeichen / File ref. letzte Änderung / updated Datum / Date

5003281-1170-0012 / 297897 / TL3 / EUL 2022-08-26 2013-02-08

Dieses Blatt gilt nur in Verbindung mit Blatt 1 des Gutachtens mit Fertigungsüberwachung Nr. 40036821.
This supplement is only valid in conjunction with page 1 of the Certificate of Conformity with factory surveillance No.
40036821.

Kleinstsicherungseinsatz
Sub-miniature fuse-link

Typ(en) / Type(s)

5TE

Bemessungsspannung
Rated voltage

AC 250 V; AC 300 V

Bemessungsstrom
Rated current

315 mA; 400 mA; 500 mA;
630 mA; 800 mA; 1 A; 1,25 A; 1,6 A;
2 A; 2,5 A; 3,15 A; 4 A; 5 A; 6,3 A

Normblatt
Standard sheet

4

Kennzeichnung der Charakteristik
Characteristic symbol

T

Bemessungsausschaltvermögen
Rated breaking capacity

100 A

Zeit/Strom-Charakteristik träge
Time/current-characteristic time-lag

Anmerkung Rechteckige Bauform.
Die Prüfspannung in Abschnitt 9.2 war DC 125 V
(250 mA - 1,6 A).
Die Prüfspannung in Abschnitt 9.2 war DC 63 V
(2 A - 6,3 A).

Remark Rectangular shape.
The test voltage in clause 9.2 was DC 125 V
(250 mA - 1,6 A).
The test voltage in clause 9.2 was DC 63 V
(2 A - 6,3 A).

__________________________________________________________________________________

Dieser Zeichengenehmigungsausweis bildet eine Grundlage für die EU-Konformitätserklärung und
CE-Kennzeichnung durch den Hersteller oder dessen Bevollmächtigten.
This Marks Approval is a basis for the EU Declaration of Conformity and the CE Marking by the manufacturer or
his agent.

VDE Prüf- und Zertifizierungsinstitut GmbH * Testing and Certification Institute A__________________________________________________________________________________
Merianstrasse 28, D-63069 Offenbach Phone   +49 (0) 69 83 06-0

Telefax +49 (0) 69 83 06-555



VDE Prüf- und Zertifizierungsinstitut
Gutachten mit Fertigungsüberwachung

Ausweis-Nr. /
Certificate No.

40036821

Beiblatt /
Supplement

Name und Sitz des Genehmigungs-Inhabers / Name and registered seat of the Certificate holder

XC Electronics (Shen Zhen) Corp. Ltd., Bldg. 11, Jingyuan Ind. Zone, Henggang Town, Longgang Distr., 518115
SHENZHEN, Guangdong, CHINA

Aktenzeichen / File ref. letzte Änderung / updated Datum / Date

5003281-1170-0012 / 297897 / TL3 / EUL 2022-08-26 2013-02-08

Dieses Beiblatt ist Bestandteil des Gutachtens mit Fertigungsüberwachung Nr. 40036821.
This supplement is part of the Certificate of Conformity with factory surveillance No. 40036821.

Kleinstsicherungseinsatz
Sub-miniature fuse-link

Fertigungsstätte(n)
Place(s) of manufacture

Referenz/Reference
30014949

XC Electronics (Shen Zhen)
Corp. Ltd.
Bldg. 11, Jingyuan Ind. Zone
Henggang Town, Longgang Distr.
518115 SHENZHEN
Guangdong
CHINA

VDE Prüf- und Zertifizierungsinstitut GmbH * Testing and Certification Institute A__________________________________________________________________________________
Merianstrasse 28, D-63069 Offenbach Phone   +49 (0) 69 83 06-0

Telefax +49 (0) 69 83 06-555



VDE Prüf- und Zertifizierungsinstitut
Gutachten mit Fertigungsüberwachung

Ausweis-Nr. /
Certificate No.

40036821

Infoblatt /
Info sheet

Name und Sitz des Genehmigungs-Inhabers / Name and registered seat of the Certificate holder

XC Electronics (Shen Zhen) Corp. Ltd., Bldg. 11, Jingyuan Ind. Zone, Henggang Town, Longgang Distr., 518115
SHENZHEN, Guangdong, CHINA

Aktenzeichen / File ref. letzte Änderung / updated Datum / Date

5003281-1170-0012 / 297897 / TL3 / EUL 2022-08-26 2013-02-08

Dieses Blatt gilt nur in Verbindung mit Blatt 1 des Gutachtens mit Fertigungsüberwachung Nr. 40036821.
This supplement is only valid in conjunction with page 1 of the Certificate of Conformity with factory surveillance No.
40036821.

Genehmigung zum Benutzen des auf Seite 1 abgebildeten markenrechtlich geschützten Zeichens des
VDE:

Grundlage für die Benutzung sind die Allgemeinen Geschäftsbedingungen (AGB) der VDE Prüf- und
Zertifizierungsinstitut GmbH (www.vde.com\AGB-Institut). Das Recht zur Benutzung erstreckt sich nur auf die
bezeichnete Firma mit den genannten Fertigungsstätten und die oben aufgeführten Produkte mit den
zugeordneten Bezeichnungen. Die Fertigungsstätte muss so eingerichtet sein, dass eine gleichmäßige
Herstellung der geprüften und zertifizierten Ausführung gewährleistet ist.
Die Genehmigung ist so lange gültig wie die VDE-Bestimmungen gelten, die der Zertifizierung zugrunde gelegen
haben, sofern sie nicht auf Grund anderer Bedingungen aus der VDE Prüf- und Zertifizierungsordnung (PM102)
zurückgezogen werden muss.
Der Gültigkeitszeitraum einer VDE-GS-Zeichengenehmigung kann auf Antrag verlängert werden. Bei
gesetzlichen und / oder normativen Änderungen kann die VDE-GS-Zeichengenehmigung ihre Gültigkeit zu
einem früheren als dem angegebenen Datum verlieren. 
Produkte, die das Biozid Dimethylfumarat (DMF) enthalten, dürfen gemäß der Kommissionsentscheidung
2009/251/EG nicht mehr in den Verkehr gebracht oder auf dem Markt bereitgestellt werden.
Der VDE-Zeichengenehmigungsausweis wird ausschließlich auf der ersten Seite unterzeichnet.

Approval to use the legally protected Mark of the VDE as shown on the first page:
Basis for the use are the general terms and conditions of the VDE Testing and Certification Institute
(www.vde.com\terms-institute). The right to use the mark is granted only to the mentioned company with the
named places of manufacture and the listed products with the related type references. The place of manufacture
shall be equipped in a way that a constant manufacturing of the certified construction is assured. 
The approval is valid as long as the VDE specifications are in  force, on which the certification is based on,
unless it is withdrawn according to the VDE Testing and Certification Procedure (PM102E).
The validity period of a VDE-GS-Mark Approval may be prolonged on request. In case of changes in legal and /
or normative requirements, the validity period of a VDE-GS-Mark Approval may be shortened.
Products containing the biocide dimethylfumarate (DMF) may not be marketed or made available on the EC
market according to the Commission Decision 2009/251/EC.
The approval is solely signed on the first page. 



UL iQ for Fuses

Fuses E249609

Guide Information

XC ELECTRONICS (SHENZHEN) CORP LTD
BLDG 11, HEAO HENGGANG, JINYUAN INDUSTRY ZONE, SHENZHEN GUANGDONG 518115 CN

5TE
Supplemental micro fuses: pigtail leads, filled-tube

Size
mm(in)

Amps
(A)

Volts
(V)

Interrupting
Rating (A)

8.4 x 4 x 7.7 (0.33 x 0.16 x 0.30) 0.08 - 6.3 350Vac 100

0.08 - 6.3 300Vac 100

0.08 - 10 300Vac 50

0.08 - 10 250Vac 50

0.08 - 10 125Vac 50

0.08 - 20 350Vac 200

0.08 - 20 300Vac 200

0.08 - 20 250Vac 200

0.08 - 20 125Vac 200

Report Date: 2007-06-28
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